

---

---

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
**Supreme Judicial Court**

SUFFOLK, SS.

No. SJC-13236

---

RYAN J. WELTER, M.D.,  
*Petitioner-Appellant,*

v.

BOARD OF REGISTRATION IN MEDICINE,  
*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM A PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW PURSUANT TO  
G.L. c. 112, § 64

---

**BRIEF OF THE BOARD OF REGISTRATION IN MEDICINE**

---

MAURA HEALEY  
*Attorney General*

Samuel Furgang, BBO # 559062  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
Constitutional and Administrative Law Div.,  
Government Bureau  
One Ashburton Place  
Boston, Massachusetts 02108  
(617) 963-2678  
email: [Samuel.Furgang@mass.gov](mailto:Samuel.Furgang@mass.gov)

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

    Nature of the Case .....8

    Procedural History .....8

    Statement of Facts.....11

        I.    Dr. Welter’s Practice.....11

        II.   Website Advertising.....12

        III.  Misrepresentations made in the conduct of New England  
            Hair’s practice .....14

        IV.  Patient Complaints .....15

        V.   Findings of the Board.....19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....23

ARGUMENT .....25

    I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....25

    II.   THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE REGULATIONS  
          VIOLATED BY DR. WELTER AND THE CONTEXT IN  
          WHICH THEY APPEAR DO NOT INCORPORATE THE  
          COMMON LAW REQUIREMENTS OF FRAUD.....26

    III.  THE OBJECTIVE STANDARD FOR THE VIOLATIONS AT  
          ISSUE FURTHERS THE PUBLIC SAFETY ROLE OF THE  
          BOARD.....31

    IV.  THE BOARD’S INTERPRETATION IS REASONABLE  
          AND ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE. ....34

V. THE BOARD’S IMPOSITION OF A SANCTION THAT WAS STAYED WAS WELL WITHIN CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS.....37

VI. THE BOARD’S IMPOSITION OF AN INDEFINITE SUSPENSION THAT WAS STAYED WAS WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION .....38

VII. THE BOARD’S DECISION WAS BASED UPON SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....42

CONCLUSION .....43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....44

ADDENDUM .....45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aspinall v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 442 Mass. 381 (2004) .....	27, 29, 43
<i>Buchanan v. Contributory Retirement Appeal Bd.</i> , 65 App. Ct. 244 (2005) .....	25
<i>Com. v. AmCan Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 47 Mass. App. Ct. 330 (1999).....	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Keefner</i> , 461 Mass. 507 (2012).....	30
<i>DeCosmo v. Blue Tarp Redevelopment, LLC</i> , 487 Mass. 690 (2021) .....	24, 34, 35, 37
<i>Fisch v. Bd. of Registration in Med.</i> , 437 Mass. 128 (2002) .....	25, 33
<i>Heacock v. Heacock</i> , 402 Mass. 21 (1988).....	33
<i>In re Angwafo</i> , 453 Mass. 28 (2009) .....	29
<i>Johnson v. Kindred Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 466 Mass. 779 (2014).....	30
<i>Kvitka v. Bd. of Registration in Med.</i> , 470 Mass. 140 (1990) .....	39
<i>Langlitz v. Bd. of Registration of Chiropractors</i> , 396 Mass. 374 (1985) .....	27, 28, 35
<i>Levy v. Board of Registration &amp; Discipline in Medicine</i> , 378 Mass. 519 (1979) .....	31
<i>Mass. Ass'n of Law Enforcement Officers v. Abban</i> , 434 Mass. 256 (2001) .....	25-26, 27

<i>Massachusetts Fine Wine &amp; Spirits, LLC v. Alcoholic Beverages Control Comm’n</i> , 482 Mass. 683 (2019) .....	27
<i>Milligan v. Bd. of Registration in Pharmacy</i> , 348 Mass. 491 (1965) .....	37
<i>Police Dep’t of Boston v. Kavaleski</i> , 463 Mass. 680 (2012) .....	26
<i>Raymond v. Board of Registration in Medicine</i> , 387 Mass. 808 (1982) .....	23-24, 32, 37
<i>Reisman v. KPMG Peat Marwick LLP</i> , 57 Mass. App. Ct. 100 (2003) .....	33
<i>Snyder v. Sperry &amp; Hutchinson Co.</i> , 368 Mass. 433 (1975) .....	34
<i>Sugarman v. Bd. of Registration in Med.</i> , 422 Mass. 338 (1996) .....	32, 37, 39
<i>Ten Local Citizen Group v. New England Wind, LLC</i> , 457 Mass. 222 (2010) .....	35
<i>Vaspourakan Ltd. v. Alcoholic Beverages Control Comm’n</i> , 401 Mass. 347 (1987) .....	39
<i>vonSchonau-Riedweg v. Rothschild Bank AG</i> , 95 Mass. App. Ct. 471 (2019) .....	33

**Statutes**

G.L. c. 30A.....	25
G.L. c. 30A, § 14(7).....	25, 26
G.L. c. 93A.....	29, 30
G.L. c. 93A, § 2(a) .....	29

G.L. c. 112, § 64.....	8, 26
St. 1975, c. 362, § 3.....	32
St. 1979, c. 0799, Item 9230-0150.....	30

**Rules and Regulations**

233 Code Mass. Regs. § 4.11.....	28
243 Code Mass. Regs. § 1.03(5)(a)(1).....	31
243 Code Mass. Regs. § 1.03(5)(a)(3).....	31, 33, 34
243 Code Mass. Regs. § 1.03(5)(a)(6).....	31
243 Code Mass. Regs. § 1.03(5)(a)(10).....	7, 9, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 30, 36
243 Code Mass. Regs. § 1.03(5)(a)(18).....	10
243 Code Mass. Regs. § 2.07(11)(a) .....	9, 21, 32, 36
243 Code Mass. Regs. § 2.07(11)(a)(1).....	7, 23, 24, 26, 30, 34
940 Code Mass. Regs. § 3.05(1).....	29

**Board of Registration in Medicine Decisions**

<i>In the matter of Boris Bergus, M.D.,</i> (Adjudicatory Case no. 2017-004, June 27, 2019).....	40
<i>In the matter of Barry Lobovitz, M.D.,</i> (Adjudicatory Case No. RM-00-796, April 25, 2002) .....	10
<i>In the matter of Donald Pugatch, M.D.,</i> (Adjudicatory Case No. 97-34-XX, December 17, 1997).....	36

**Miscellaneous**

Mass. R. Prof. Conduct, Rule 8.4(c), (d), and (h).....	29
